

No. 1788-850191

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term 2022

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NICK NADAULD,

*Respondent.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
California Supreme Court

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	5
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	6
I. THE CALIFORNIA FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL CORRECTLY GRANTED NICK’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS BECAUSE THE AGGREGATION OF NICK’S LOCATION DATA CONSTITUTED AS A SEARCH.....	6
A. The Aggregation of Location Data Using ALPRs Is Essentially the Same as the Aggregation of Location Data Using Cell-Site Location in <i>Carpenter</i> .....	7
B. The Aggregation of Location Information Is a Search Because There Is a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy in One’s Physical Movements .....	8
1. Nick had no expectation that his movements were being monitored and catalogued .....	9
2. Aggregation of location data is not the same as tracking a vehicle using GPS because it gives the police insight into what they would otherwise not know .....	10

3. Nick did not waive his Fourth Amendment right because he did not knowingly or voluntarily provide his location data to the government .....	12
C. The Use of ALPRs to Aggregate Nick’s Data Thwarts the Purpose of the Fourth Amendment Because It Was an Arbitrary Invasion of Government Power .....	14
D. Because the Aggregation of Nick’s Location Data Was Illegal, All Evidence Procured from That Information Should Be Suppressed as Fruit of the Poisonous Tree.....	15
II. THE CALIFORNIA FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE SEARCH OF NICK’S HOME REQUIRED A WARRANT BECAUSE THERE WAS NO PROBABLE CAUSE OR EXIGENT CIRCUMSTANCES .....	17
A. The Police Did Not Have Probable Cause to Warrantlessly Search Nick’s Home.....	18
B. Exigent Circumstances Did Not Exist That Would Justify the Warrantless Search of Nick’s Home .....	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Page(s)*

**UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:**

*Brigham City v. Stuart*,  
547 U.S. 398 (2006).....18, 21

*Brinegar v. United States*,  
338 U.S. 160 (1949).....18

*Camara v. Mun. Ct. of S.F.*,  
387 U.S. 523 (1967).....6

*Carpenter v. United States*,  
138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)..... *passim*

*Illinois v. Gates*,  
462 U.S. 213 (1983).....18, 19

*Katz v. United States*,  
389 U.S. 347 (1967).....6, 20

*Kentucky v. King*,  
563 U.S. 452 (2011).....18, 21

*Ker v. California*,  
374 U.S. 23 (1963).....21

*Kirk v. Louisiana*,  
536 U.S. 635 (2002).....17

*Kyllo v. United States*,  
533 U.S. 27 (2001).....20

<i>Maryland v. Pringle,</i>	
540 U.S. 366 (2003).....	18, 19
<i>New York v. Belton,</i>	
453 U.S. 454 (1981).....	20
<i>Ornelas v. United States,</i>	
517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	5
<i>Payton v. New York,</i>	
445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	22
<i>Silverthorne Lumber Co. v. United States,</i>	
251 U.S. 385 (1920).....	16
<i>Smith v. Maryland,</i>	
442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	6, 12
<i>United States v. Knotts,</i>	
460 U.S. 276 (1983).....	10
<i>United States v. Miller,</i>	
425 U.S. 435 (1976).....	12
<i>Weeks v. United States,</i>	
232 U.S. 383 (1914).....	16
<i>Wong Sun v. United States,</i>	
371 U.S. 471 (1963).....	6, 16
